

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM ANDERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ROBERT R. HOPPER  
JASON S. JURAN  
ROBERT R. HOPPER &  
ASSOCIATES, LLC  
333 South Seventh Street,  
Suite 2450  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
robert.hopper@robertrhopper.com  
jason.juran@robertrhopper.com  
(612) 455-2199

ERWIN CHEMEKINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
echemerinsky@  
law.berkeley.edu  
(510) 642-6483

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Record.....	5
B. Trial Proceedings and Eighth Circuit Appeal.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN IRRECONCILA- BLE CONFLICT OVER THE PROPER APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN STATE CREATED DANGER CLAIMS ...	7
A. The Circuits are split as to who bears the burden of persuasion regarding the application of qualified immunity in constitutional cases.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Circuits are split as to the proper criteria for determining if a right was clearly established.....	15
C. The Circuits are split as to how large a role the state must play in the creation of danger and in the creation of vulnerability before the state assumes a corresponding constitutional duty .....	20
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 20, 2019) .....	App. 1
Opinion, United States District Court, District of Minnesota (March 30, 2018).....	App. 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	16
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	16, 18
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 465 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	18
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008) .....	15
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	18
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	16
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EIGHTH CIRCUIT CASES	
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>Gladden v. Richbourg</i> , 759 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Hart v. City of Little Rock</i> , 432 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Smith v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 754 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Swearingen v. Judd</i> , 930 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 664 F.3d 259 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
OTHER CIRCUIT CASES	
<i>Bell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 836 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	11
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dep't</i> , 844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Bryant v. City of Cayce</i> , 332 F. App'x 129 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Butera v. D.C.</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Calton v. Livingston</i> , 2011 WL 2118700 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Christiansen v. City of Tulsa</i> , 332 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Collier v. Montgomery</i> , 569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Cornelius v. Town of Highland Lake</i> , 880 F.2d 348 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Davis v. Brady</i> , 143 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>DiMarco-Zappa v. Cabanillas</i> , 238 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>DiRuzza v. Cnty. of Tehama</i> , 206 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Dupris v. McDonald</i> , 2012 WL 210722 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	11
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Erwin v. Daley</i> , 92 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Estate of Reat v. Rodriguez</i> , 824 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Frances-Colon v. Ramirez</i> , 107 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Williams</i> , 375 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Jean v. Collins</i> , 155 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Mattel</i> , 2011 WL 720066 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	11
<i>Justus v. Maynard</i> , 1994 WL 237513 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>King ex rel. King v. E. St. Louis Sch. Dist. 189</i> , 496 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 258 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>McQueen v. Beecher Cmty. Sch.</i> , 433 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Monfils v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	22, 26
<i>Reiff v. Marks</i> , 2011 WL 666139 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	11
<i>Reuber v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Riordan v. City of Joliet</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	24
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Scott v. Fischer</i> , 616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Tindle v. Enochs</i> , 420 F. App'x 561 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Walton v. City of Southfield</i> , 995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	25, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	23, 24
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) .....	13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher M. Eisenhauer, <i>Police Action and the State-Created Danger Doctrine: A Proposed Uniform Test</i> , 120 Penn St. L. Rev. 893 (2016) .....	4
John C. Williams, <i>Qualifying Qualified Immunity</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1295 (2012) .....	18
Kenneth Duvall, <i>Burdens of Proof and Qualified Immunity</i> , 37 S. Ill. U. L.J. 135 (2012) .....	9
Mary A. McKenzie, <i>The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity in Section 1983 Actions: Resolution of the Immunity Issue on Summary Judgment</i> , 25 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 673 (1991) .....	12
Michael Duvall, <i>Resolving Intra-Circuit Splits in the Federal Courts of Appeal</i> , 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 17 (2009) .....	12
